

# 09-4738-cr

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

v.

RAGHUBIR K. GUPTA,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON *EN BANC* REHEARING OF AN APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS AND NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

---

RICHARD D. WILLSTATTER  
Vice-Chair, *Amicus Curiae* Committee  
National Association of Criminal  
Defense Lawyers  
200 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 605  
White Plains, NY 10601  
(914) 948-5656

MARC FERNICH  
Co-Chair, *Amicus Curiae* Committee  
New York State Association of Criminal  
Defense Lawyers  
152 W. 57<sup>th</sup> St., 24<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 446-2346

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PROPOSED QUESTIONS FOR *EN BANC* REVIEW ..... 1

INTEREST STATEMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT SUMMARY ..... 6

REASONS FOR REVERSAL ..... 11

I. *PRESLEY* ABROGATES THE TRIVIALITY EXCEPTION, AT LEAST IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES AT HAND ..... 11

II. THE TRIVIALITY EXCEPTION, IN PREFERRING EXTRA-TEXTUAL VALUES TO THE FRAMERS’ WRITTEN WORDS, EMPLOYS A FLAWED METHOD OF SIXTH AMENDMENT ANALYSIS ..... 15

III. EVEN IF VALUES COULD BE DIVORCED FROM WORDS, THE TRIVIALITY EXCEPTION MISCONSTRUES THE KEY VALUE DRIVING THE SIXTH AMENDMENT; THE AMENDMENT AIMS TO ENSURE FAIR TRIALS THROUGH SPECIFIC PROCEDURAL GUARANTEES, INCLUDING PUBLICITY – NOT, AS THE EXCEPTION OPINES, TO ENSURE FAIR TRIALS THEMSELVES ..... 19

IV. IN ASSESSING THE ACTUAL EFFECT OF AN IMPROPER COURTROOM CLOSURE, THE TRIVIALITY EXCEPTION SUBVERTS A WEALTH OF SETTLED SUPREME COURT AUTHORITY BY APPLYING BACK DOOR HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS ..... 22

V. THE TRIVIALITY EXCEPTION IS IMPERMISSIBLY ARBITRARY, SUBJECTIVE AND STANDARDLESS, PRECLUDING CONSISTENT APPLICATION ..... 35

VI. THE PANEL MAJORITY OPINION INAPPROPRIATELY  
DEMEANS BOTH THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THE JURY  
SELECTION PROCESS AND THE PUBLIC’S PIVOTAL ROLE IN  
POLICING ITS INTEGRITY, ESSENTIAL TO THE APPEARANCE  
OF FAIRNESS AND SOCIETY’S CONFIDENCE IN OUR COURTS  
..... 43

CONCLUSION ..... 51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Az. v. Fulminante*, 499 U.S. 279 (1991) . . . . . 22, 29

*Barrows v. U.S.*, 15 A.3d 673 (D.C. 2011) . . . . . 12, 37

*Batson v. Ky.*, 476 U.S. 79 (1986) . . . . . 49

*Bowden v. Keane*, 237 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . . 42

*Brown v. Kuhlmann*, 142 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . . 31, 42

*Bucci v. U.S.*, Nos. 09-2468, -2493, F.3d , 2011 WL 4840625 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. Oct. 13, 2011) . . . . . 36

*Carson v. Fischer*, 421 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . . *passim*

*Coleman v. Al.*, 399 U.S. 1 (1970) . . . . . 29

*Com. v. Alebord*, 953 N.E.2d 744 (Mass. App. Ct. 2011) . . . . . 46

*Com. v. Cohen*, 921 N.E.2d 906 (Mass. 2010) . . . . . 27, 36, 41, 46, 48, 50

*Com. v. Downey*, 936 N.E.2d 442 (Mass. App. Ct.), *app. denied*, 939 N.E.2d 785 (Mass. 2010) . . . . . 33, 36, 48, 50

*Com. v. Dykens*, 784 N.E.2d 1107 (Ma. 2003) . . . . . 38

*Com. v. Grant*, 940 N.E.2d 448 (Mass. App. Ct. 2010) . . . . . 45, 46

*Com. v. Lavoie*, 954 N.E.2d 547 (Mass. App. Ct. 2011) . . . . . 27, 30, 37, 42, 48, 50

<i>Com. v. Wolcott</i> , 931 N.E.2d 1025 (Mass. App. Ct.), <i>app. denied</i> , 938 N.E.2d 891 (Mass. 2010) . . . . .	14, 18, 26, 29, 42, 50
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) . . . . .	21
<i>Crawford v. Wa.</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Downs v. Lape</i> , 657 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	30
<i>Estes v. Tx.</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965) . . . . .	24, 44
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) . . . . .	24
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979) . . . . .	24
<i>Gibbons v. Savage</i> , 555 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) . . . . .	29
<i>Gomez v. U.S.</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989) . . . . .	4, 43-45, 49
<i>Gonzalez v. Quinones</i> , 211 F.3d 735 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	36, 38
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) . . . . .	21, 24, 31, 39, 45
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) . . . . .	1
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 6 A.3d 396 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2119 (2011) . . . . .	12, 14, 30, 36, 41
<i>Kotteakos v. U.S.</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) . . . . .	25
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990) . . . . .	16
<i>Morales v. U.S.</i> , 635 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 11-6727, 2011 WL 4707084 (Nov. 7, 2011) . . . . .	12, 36, 38, 47

<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980) . . . . .	16
<i>Owens v. U.S.</i> , 483 F.3d 48 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2007) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owens v. U.S.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 570 (D. Mass. 2007) . .	34, 37, 44, 46, 51
<i>People v. Bui</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 675 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 2010) . .	12, 13, 36
<i>People v. Woodward</i> , 841 P.2d 954 (Cal. 1992) . . . . .	38
<i>Peterson v. Williams</i> , 85 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presley v. Ga.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 721 (2010) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) . . .	3, 6, 11, 14, 35, 43
<i>Presley v. State</i> , 706 S.E.2d 103 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011) . . . . .	3, 14
<i>Rodriguez v. Miller</i> , 537 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	40
<i>Skilling v. U.S.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) . . . . .	37, 40
<i>Smith v. Hollins</i> , 448 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	22, 29, 38, 40
<i>Sorich v. U.S.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009) . . . . .	43
<i>State v. Cuccio</i> , 794 A.2d 880 (N.J. Super. A.D. 2002) . . . . .	27, 37, 50
<i>State v. Dreadin</i> , No. A-5721-06T4, 2009 WL 3430113 (N.J. Super. A.D. Oct. 19, 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 999 A.2d 463 (N.J. 2010) . . . . .	12, 37
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 137 P.3d 825 (Wash. 2006) . . .	20, 31, 32, 39, 46, 49
<i>State v. Irizzary</i> , No. A-1072-05T4, 2007 WL 1574308 (N.J. Super. A.D. June 1, 2007) . . . . .	12, 36

*State v. Jackson*, No. A-4764-03T4, 2005 WL 3429738 (N.J. Super. A.D. Dec. 15, 2005) . . . . . 12, 30

*State v. Torres*, 844 A.2d 155 (R.I. 2004) . . . . . 30, 36, 37, 50

*State v. Vanness*, 738 N.W.2d 154 (Wis. App. 2007) . . . . . 25, 30, 36

*State v. Venable*, 986 A.2d 743 (N.J. Super. A.D.), *cert. denied*, 997 A.2d 231 (N.J. 2010). . . . . 41

*Strickland v. Wa.*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . . 17

*Sullivan v. La.*, 508 U.S. 275 (1993) . . . . . 22

*Upjohn Co. v. U.S.*, 449 U.S. 383 (1981) . . . . . 43

*U.S. v. Agosta-Vega*, 617 F.3d 541 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2010) . . . . . 14, 37

*U.S. v. Alcantara*, 396 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . . 23, 24, 42, 46

*U.S. v. Al-Smadi*, 15 F.3d 153 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . . 13, 30, 41

*U.S. v. Canady*, 126 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . 1, 21, 24, 33, 34, 36, 37

*U.S. v. Gonzalez-Lopez*, 548 U.S. 140 (2006) . . . . . *passim*

*U.S. v. Greene*, No. 10-3267, 2011 WL 2420185 (3d Cir. June 17, 2011) . . . . . 12, 30

*U.S. v. Gupta*, 650 F.3d 863 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . . *passim*

*U.S. v. Izac*, 239 Fed. Appx. 1 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) . . . . . 12, 37, 50

*U.S. v. Smith*, 426 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . . 30, 41

*U.S. v. Withers*, 638 F.3d 1055 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) . . . . . 20

<i>Waller v. Ga.</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) . . . . .	1, 2, 15, 23, 24, 33, 45
<i>Walton v. Briley</i> , 361 F.3d 431 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	23, 29
<i>Watters v. State</i> , 612 A.2d 1288 (Md. 1992) . . . . .	27, 30, 37, 42, 47, 51
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 814 A.2d 1 (Md. App. 2002) . . . . .	36
<i>Wilson v. U.S.</i> , CV MJG-08-160, CR MJG-03-0309, 2008 WL 4189601 (D. Md. Sept. 5, 2008) . . . . .	12, 37
<i>Yarborough v. Keane</i> , 101 F.3d 894 (2d Cir. 1996). . . . .	29
<i>Yarborough v. Klopotoski</i> , CV 09-0336, 2009 WL 4810553 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 30, 2009), <i>approved and adopted</i> , 2009 WL 4673862 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 8, 2009) . . . . .	12, 36

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 2111 . . . . .	25
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c) . . . . .	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a) . . . . .	25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Hon. John M. Walker, Jr., <i>Harmless Error Review in the Second Circuit</i> , 63 Brook. L. Rev. 395 (1997) . . . . .	28, 32
